












 

Amendment to Planning Application  

(Section 50 or 57A Application)  
• Use this form if you have an existing application with Council that you would like to change before Council 

makes its decision. This form can be used before or after an application has been notified, but not after 
Council has made a determination in respect of the application. 

CURRENT APPLICATION DETAILS  

Planning Permit Application 
No.:  

025-24 

Address:  18 Weilandt Crescent, Talbot Vic 3371 

What was the original 
proposal  

Planning permit for a residence.  

THE AMENDMENT PROPOSED  
This application is being lodged (tick 
one):  

X  Prior to notification commencing  
(Section 50 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987)  

After notification has commenced  
                (Section 57A of the Planning and Environment Act 1987)  

What changes are you seeking to 
make to the current application?  

Detail any changes sought to the 
plans or any other documents 
previously submitted with the 
Planning Permit Application.  
Attach a supplementary page if 
more space is required.  

This application will now include: 
 

• Original house plans and site plan as per original application 
• Justification for retention of the existing shipping container 
• Justification and inclusion of wood shed with floor and elevation plans 
• Details of decommissioning the residence area of the shed including 

removal of walls (not weight baring walls) 
• Ground floor plans 

22 Nolan Street / PO Box 194, Maryborough VIC 3465 • Customer Service: 03 5461 0610 • Email: planning@cgoldshire.vic.gov.au  

 
APPLICANT DETAILS * please enter a valid email address  



Name:  

Organisation (if 
applicable):  

Postal Address:  

Telephone No.  

*Email Address 

DECLARATION:  
I declare that all information given is true and 
correct.  

  
 

 

  
10/12/2024 

If you have any further enquiries please contact Central Goldfields Shire Council Planning Department on (03) 5461 
0610.  

22 Nolan Street / PO Box 194, Maryborough VIC 3465 • Customer Service: 03 5461 0610 • Email: planning@cgoldshire.vic.gov.au  







The property we are proposing to build on has an extensive range of existing plants already well 
developed.  
List of Existing Plants: 
 

• Washington filfera x 8 
• Pittosporum x 10 
• Leptospermum continentale x10 
• Schoenus apogon x 27 – this plant appears on the EVC 67 list  
• Bird of Paradise x 14 
• Magnolia Tree x 1 
• Manchurian Pears x 10 
• Flax x 13 

Proposed additional Plants advised as per EVC 67: Alluvial Terraces Herb -rich Woodland 
document: 

• Leptospermum scoparium x 10 
• Luzula meridionalis x 4 
• Juncus subsecundus x 4 
• Astroloma humifusum x 4 
• Wahlenbergia stricta x 9 
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LAND CAPABILITY ASSESSMENT  
18 Weilandt Cr Talbot 
 
SUMMARY 
 
A land capability assessment (LCA) has been commissioned by  establishment of a 
dwelling at 18 Weilandt Crescent Talbot. It is understood that an LCA is required by Central 
Goldfields Shire for planning approval for dwelling works at this location. 
 
The subject block lies on the lower slopes of sedimentary terrain on the eastern edge of Talbot 
township. Soils are typically deep clay loams above weathered sedimentary bedrock located within 
an area of historic 19C gold diggings. A field inspection was conducted on September 12 2024. 
 
The assessment was in general accord with the EPA Septic Code (891.5)(2024) and was focused on 
a large shed and existing effluent area with a building envelope for a new 4br dwelling south of the 
shed. An existing waste water treatment plant and 200m irrigation lines were installed in 2012. This 
system has been recently inspected and is functioning effectively. 

It is estimated that waste water discharge from the new 4br + rumpus (Net 5BR) dwelling would be 
approximately 900 litres/day. Based on Design Irrigation Rate (DIR 3 – light clay) and a Water 
Balance, the more conservative estimate of WWE area is 385m2 or 385m irrigation lines. This has 
been rounded up to 400m. 

On this basis, the existing waste water treatment system would have sufficient capacity to 
accommodate the new net5Br dwelling. However the current 200m irrigation lines will need to be 
increased to 400m, with an addition of an extra 200m. Soil profiles and inspection of an area to the 
immediate west of the current irrigation field suggest that the extra lines could be installed in this 
area. 

It is recommended that the existing cover of pasture/vegetation be maintained in the area of the 
waste water envelope to improve transpiration and use of subsoil moisture.  

The existing and additional proposed irrigation field is well set back from any waterways, dams or 
adjoining land uses.  

 
 
 
ABOUT THE AUTHOR 
 
Dr Chris Day  DPhil, MIFA    Director, Archaeo-Environments Ltd  
Chris has over 30 years experience in geology, geomorphology, soils and heritage work which 
included 12 years in Bendigo and Benalla with DSE. This included management of catchment and 
salinity research teams and soil and soil permeability (recharge) mapping as a basis for Dryland 
Salinity Management Plans across the Avoca, Loddon, Campaspe and Goulburn Broken 
Catchments. 
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1  INTRODUCTION 
 

A land capability assessment was commissioned by  for construction of a new dwelling 
at 18 Weilandt Cr Talbot. The LCA has been requested (GMW Ref:PP-24-00710 Doc ID: A5171210) 
according to Planning Permit Applicant 025-24 for conversion of on site waste water use by an 
existing shed to a new dwelling. 
 
This property is composed of a square shaped lot and lies within Central Goldfields Shire.  
 
Central Goldfields Shire requires that a Land Capability Assessment (LCA) be carried out as part of 
the Planning Permit process in relation to a residential development of the subject property.  This 
provision is to ensure that wastewater disposal for any residential development will be as 
environmentally sustainable as possible.   
 
The LCA approach is conservative, aimed at the protection of environmental (and human) health. It 
is not intended to support a particular proposal, but rather to describe the existing land parcel and 
suggest how adverse environmental impacts of the proposal may be minimised. The Septic Tank 
Code of Practice requires that a Land Capability Assessment should  “...allow Council to be fully 
informed in preparing conditions for the development”. 

 
2  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  BRIEF 
 
The Land Capability Assessment is an assessment of  : 

 

· Principal geographic features and soils of the area associated with the proposed 

development. 

· Principal land constraints as they presently relate to the proposal. 

· Impact assessment of the proposed development with respect to:- 

- - house siting, 

- - wastewater treatment and reuse. 

- - vegetation, 

- - drainage and access 

· Summary of land management options to mitigate potential environmental impacts. 

 

Field work was conducted on September 12, 2024. 
 

 
2.2  DATA SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS 
 
Mapping and assessment has been conducted at a scale of 1 : 2500 and provides a guide and 
professional overview of site conditions. Terrain mapping, soil properties, climatic and botanical data 
are based on reconnaissance field-work and regional data sources for the purpose of reasonable 
and relevant estimates. As physical conditions, soils and local hydrology may vary over time, the 
overview assessment on which estimates are made in this report are limited to 18 months.  The 
report should be used within the scope and scale of the brief and not for detailed design or property 
layout works or for any development beyond those of the brief.  
The report and recommendations therein are to be used to provide guidance toward - but do not 
guarantee – planning permission. It is not to be used, in full or in part, by any other party without 
written permission from the author.  
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3     LOCATION AND SETTING 
 

3.1  LOCATION 

The subject property lies at 18 Weilandt Cr Talbot, located on the eastern edge of Talbot township. 
The block is about 3.01ha in area characterised by cleared gently sloping lower slopes in an area of 
historic 19C golding mining (Fig 2).  
 

 
Fig 1   Location Map showing location of subject property (blue) at 18 Weilandt Cr Talbot. 
 

 
Fig 2 Aerial photo of subject property showing location of homestead and subject area (red). 
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3.2   LAND USE/BUILDINGS/INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

A large shed lies to the west of an enclosed garden and pool area. A proposed building envelope is 
located to the south of these features. A water tank is located some 30m north of the shed with an 
existing waste water treatment plant and some 200m irrigation lines within an irrigation field located 
to the south-west of the shed (Fig 3). Power is connected without town water.  
 

 
 
Fig 3  Detail. Shed, new building envelope, existing waste water field (200m wavy lines) and 
outbuildings located in the eastern part of the block. 

 
 
3.3   PLANNED NEW DWELLING 
 
It is proposed that a new dwelling will be constructed south of the current pool-garden area (Fig 3). 
Dwelling design is shown in Fig 4 below. The new dwelling will include 4 bedrooms and a rumpus 
room (Fig 4). On this basis and in compliance with EPA Septic Code (2024) there will be a total of 
Net 5 bedrooms. 
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Fig 4  Proposed new dwelling (bedrooms in red, proxy rumpus in pink) Net5br) 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 6 

4   LOCAL LANDSCAPE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
4.1  TOPOGRAPHY 

 
The subject block lies on flat-gentle sedimentary terrain in an area of historic 19C gold mining - part 
of the land system Rg/uS1 – gently undulating sedimentary rises in the report : Land Inventory of the 

Loddon River Catchment - a reconnaissance survey (NR Schoknecht 1988). 
 
The Rg/uS1 land system is summarised below : 
 

 
 
. 
Relief across the block ranges from about 245 - 250mASL with ground flat – very gently sloping 
toward the west. The presence of low and ploughed out diggings can be seen in Fig 3 with minor 
micro-topography seen in Fig 1 below. Surfaces are stable without rock outcrop. 
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Plate 1  View to north across gentle mid slopes toward septic tank and waste water field. 
 

4.2  SOILS 
 

4.2.1 Soil auger profiles 
 
A site inspection was made of soils to the immediate west of the existing waste water envelope to 
the SW of the large shed via 2x auger holes (AH1, AH2). Photos are shown in Plates 2 and 3 
below. AH 1 indicates brown loam topsoil above brown light silty clay above impenetrable gravels 
interpreted to be part of historic gold diggings. AH2 indicated 1m+ light clay soils above 
weathered sedimentary parent material. Local soils have moderate permeability (6-12cm/day) 
Design Irrigation Rate = DIR 3 (EPA Septic Code 2024). The auger profile description is shown in 
Table 1 below. 
 

AH1 
 

AH2 

 
Plate 2 AH1  View to south 

 
Plate 3  AH2 View to east 
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       Table 1    Auger hole profiles  

 
 
     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AH 1 
Depth 
(cm) 

   Description  Profile photo 

0-4 Brown loam 

 

4-20 Light brown silty loam 

20-52 Brown slightly mottled 
light silty clay  

52-60 + Gravelly medium clay  
(unable to auger) 
 
 
 
 
 

AH 2 Depth 
(cm) 

   Description  Profile photo 

0-3 Brown loam 

 
 

3-16 Brown silty clay loam 

16-73 Light brown light clay  

73-102+ Reddish slightly mottled 
medium clay and 
weathered parent 
material. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NB  Soil properties were observed from hand excavated auger holes,  in situ profiles in road cuttings 
and exposures on the block. These included road cuttings and tree throw profiles. Soil descriptions have 
also been extrapolated from local soil studies and profile description from land systems reports – in this 
case a description of local soils and land systems for the region (Schoknect 1988)  Land Inventory of the 
Loddon River Catchment - a reconnaissance survey 
 
Soil percolation estimates are based on the authors 12 years experience with the Soil Conservation 
Authority and later DSE based in Bendigo – work which included infiltration tests across a wide range of 
soils for dryland salinity research. These tests formed the basis of soil recharge maps which were used 
in Dryland Salinity Management Plans within the Loddon,  Campaspe, Avoca and Goulburn-Broken 
Catchments. 
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4.2.2 Geotechnical drill profiles 
 

A program of 3x geotechnical drill holes was excavated within the proposed building envelope 
some 30m east of the current waste water envelope. Drill locations shown in Fig 5. 

 

 
 

 
Results of the geotechnical drilling program indicate fill between 100-200mm with dark-grey brown 
and orange mottled clay to 1500mm above mottled grey red-brown orange clay to 3000mm. The 
geotechnical soil profiles to 3m are consistent with the upper 1m of the auger program which indicate 
light clay profiles. 

 

4.3  CLIMATE 
 
Annual average rainfall at the Talbot station is 539mm. Table 2 shows rainfall averages and 
percentiles. Rainfall exceeds evaporation from May to August (Table 2 below). Rainfall is less than 
evaporation from September to April. Rainfall distribution and storm events have the greatest impact 
on land degradation, particularly summer thunderstorms. Soil saturation at the end of high rainfall 
seasons will limit subsoil drainage.  
 
Table 2  Rainfall (Talbot BOM station) 
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4.4   VEGETATION 
 
The property is cleared throughout with a large eucalypt in the south-west part of the block. Recent 
driveway plantings are located west of the new dwelling site. The WWE is well grassed with the 
remainder of the block occupied by unimproved pasture with few weeds.  
 

4.5   SURFACE DRAINAGE 
 
The block lies within the Loddon Declared Water Supply Catchment. Locally the property is generally 
flat, lying in the upper headwaters of the Back Creek catchment. There are two minor tributaries of 
this waterway 350m to the south-west and 500m to the north of the property. There are otherwise no 
drainage lines, dams of features within 200m of the property boundary. 
 
There is a recently constructed diversion dam, east of the new dwelling site which will direct any 
surface drainage to the north and beyond both the new dwelling and WWE. 
 
Relevant Observations : 
 

o Slopes are flat-gentle and are well drained within an area of 19C diggings. 
 

o There is no evidence of erosion on the block.  
 

o Soils are gradational and deep above weathered sedimentary bedrock. 
 

o There no evidence of springs, waterlogging or dryland salinity relevant the dwelling/WWE 
area. 
 

4.6 WATERTABLE DEPTH 
 
No groundwater bores were noted on the block or are registered on the  
Visualising Victorias Groundwater (VVG) website. There is a single bore some 500m to the south of 
the property, otherwise groundwater is not widely utilised within the region. VVG indicates that 
watertable depth near the WWE - 30m SW of the dwelling – is 5m deep.  
 

        

           5.0   INVENTORY AND IMPACT OF CURRENT AND PLANNED 
        LAND MANAGEMENT  
 
5.1  AGRICULTURE 
 
The property has been part of a grazing property and is currently not under agricultural use. 
 

5.2  MINING   
 
There is evidence of 19C ploughed out alluvial mining largely across the centre-north of the block. 
 

5.3  BORES AND DAMS 
 
There are no dams or bores on the block.  
 

5.4  UTILITIES 
  
There is no town water and a power line extends from Weilandt Crescent. 
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5.5  EXISTING WASTE WATER SYSTEM 
 
The existing shed is serviced by a secondary treatment system (Envirosep SP2000) with 200m 
irrigation lines. This system was installed in 2012, with the treatment plant to the immediate west of 
the shed (Plate 5) and the irrigation field to the south-west. Irrigation lines have been installed as a 
series of 4x wavy lines roughly NE – SW (Plate 4).  Recent inspection of this system by a licensed 
plumbing contractor showed that it was functioning effectively with no signs of leakage or failure 
(Appendix B).  
 

 
Plate 4 View to west across existing WWE (200m lines) to the SW of the large shed. 

 

 

 
Plate 5 View to south across EnviroSep 2000 system and waste water field to north. 
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5.6  WASTE WATER ENVELOPE 
 
The existing system has been described above as a series of 4x irrigations lines with total 200m 
Irrigation lines. This area has been expanded to include a large area (1350m2) to allow design of 
additional irrigation lines discussed in Section 6.5 (Fig 5). 
 
Setbacks 
 
The current effluent field lies more than 300m from any drainage line, waterway or dam. The effluent 
field is well set back from boundary fencelines, neighboring blocks and adjoining land uses -  a factor 
which suggests that boundary effects are very low (Fig 5).  
 

 
 
Fig 5  Location of proposed new dwelling (red), waste water envelope showing location of existing 
200m irrigation lines and additional area (total 1350m2) to allow installation of an extra 200m 
irrigation lines. Location of auger holes (AH) and geotechnical boreholes (BH)  
slope and site features. 
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     6   LAND CAPABILITY ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The Land Capability Assessment (LCA) provided within this report aims at identifying land 
constraints associated with any proposed development of the property and to recommend 
management programs to address these constraints and thereby reduce the environmental 
impact of the proposed changed land use.  

 

The emphasis is on water management issues and land degradation with an emphasis on the 
southern part of the subject property which is the area of the nominated building and waste water 
envelope.  
 

6.1  CONSTRAINTS 

 

For the proposed dwelling works and existing wastewater system, the property is considered to 

present several constraints. 

o   No sewer connection or town water 

o   The existing WW system may required replacement 

 

6.2   MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

    Factors which mitigate these constraints include : 

     

o  The location of the block is in the upper reaches of the Back Creek Catchments 

o  Local soils are deep, silty clays  

o  There are no waterways, drainage lines or dams within 300m of the WWE. 

o   The block is well separated from neighbouring land uses with few boundary effects  

o   Summers are expected to dry out soil profiles. 

 

6.3   ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Several assumptions are made regarding this development proposal:- 

· That the new dwelling would have a maximum of 4 bedrooms + rumpus room and net 5 

bedrooms (EPA Septic Code 2024) with estimated daily water use of 900 litres/day * It is 

suggested these are upper level estimates. 

 

     6.4   RISK RATING 

 

Considering all of the above factors, the proposed extended dwelling is regarded as having a fair 
(land capability rating 3 ). The rating is composed from a series of – sometimes mutually 
exclusive - site characteristics. In other words, it is possible that both low ranking and high ranking 
factors can be found on the same block. However, in accordance with EPA requirements and 
despite the fact that this location has many favourable attributes, LCA guidelines dictate that the, 
the final rating is based on the most constraining feature. In the case of this block, various  
rainfall, soil and slope factors generate a fair risk rating (see Appendix A). It is expected that the 
well buffered setting would mitigate against any risk of off-site effluent movement. 
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    6.5   WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT 

 

The field assessment and fair environmental risk indicates that new dwelling works at this site will 
require additional management programs to address on-site domestic wastewater treatment & 
disposal. 

 

     6.5.1  Wastewater treatment and disposal on site   

                

Introduction 

 

While reticulated sewerage would minimize the potential human health impact, this is not likely to 
occur in the foreseeable future and wastewater associated with the new dwelling on this site will 
have to be treated and disposed of by an on-site process. 

 
The comments and recommendations below are aimed at limiting the potential human health and 
environmental risks associated with practical domestic wastewater management for the subject 
extension. The discussion below is in general accordance with the EPA Guideline “Septic Tanks 
Code of Practice” Publication 891.5 (2024) and the Information Bulletin “Land Capability 
Assessment for Onsite Domestic Wastewater Management” Publication 746.1.  

 
    6.5.2  Waste water management : existing and additional treatment 

 
(i)  Existing waste water system 

 
A secondary treatment plant has been installed to service a large shed within an 
WWE/Application which includes 200m irrigation lines (Section 4.5). This system has 
been inspected and is functioning effectively according to recent inspection. 

 
      (ii)     Waste water system for planned new net 5 bedroom dwelling 
 

The following recommendations have been prepared for a new 4br+rumpus room (net 5 
Br) dwelling. Based on plumbing inspection the existing system would appear to have the 
condition and capacity to accommodate the additional loading from a net 5 bedroom 
dwelling. Council will need to ensure that any planning permit conditions associated with 
the running of the unit is met. They must also ensure that they can implement all EPA 
Certificate of Approval maintenance and monitoring conditions. The plumbing report 
(Appendix A) documents that Council have records of past regular maintenance. 

 
(ii) Sizing the Waste Water envelope 

 
The critical time for wastewater application will be during the winter period. Two 
methods have been employed to size an appropriate waste water field (i) Design 
Irrigation Rate and (ii) Water Balance discussed below. 

           
         Design Irrigation Rate (DIR) 
 

Based upon the estimated household discharge for a net 5BR house (up to 900L/day) 
and with an application (DIR 3 – light clay) of 3L/m2/day (based on general percolation 
rates on sedimentary clay sub-soils) onto a series of raised, disposal areas (garden or 
treed), there would be a requirement for an area of 300m2 to address the wastewater 
disposal needs for any new dwelling on this property. There is ample room for a waste 
water field of these dimensions within the expanded WWE (1350m2) shown in Figure 
5. 
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 Water and nutrient balance 

              
A water-nitrogen balance (Table 3 below) has been generated (courtesy Paul Williams 
& Assoc.) using daily effluent estimate (900L/day) and monthly rainfall (90 percentile) 
from an equivalent BOM station. In this case an irrigation area of 385m2 is generated. 

Table 3 Water-nitrogen balance.  (Template supplied courtesy P Williams) 

 

 
 
NOMINATED WW APPLICATION AREA  
 
(i) According to the Water-Nitrogen Balance shown above the estimated irrigation area 

(no storage) = 385m2.  
   

(ii)  According to DIR estimates cited above the estimated irrigation area  = 300m2.  
 

             Accounting for both methods of WWE area the more conservative estimate from water 
balance calculation = 385m2. 

 
              The existing WWE area shown in Fig 5 includes a total of 200m irrigation lines. On the 

basis of the estimates above a total of 385m2 is required. 
 
   On this basis an additional 185m2 or 185m irrigation lines is required to 

accommodate treated effluent application from the new net 5br dwelling. This can 
be conservatively rounded up to an extra 200m lines. The additional area required 
is shown as an expanded waste water envelope with extra area west of the current 
irrigation lines (Fig 5). 
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- Addition of extra land application should be through a series of slow surface 
drippers or soaker lines within the garden/tree beds. 

- As the current 200m lines have been installed in a wavy configuration, the 
additional 200m lines could be carefully designed within this configuration to 
maintain 1-2m line separation or added as 5 x 40m lines in an area adjacent and to 
the west (Fig 5). Final design will be subject to plumbing advice. 

 
- No wastewater should come into direct contact with vegetables, fruits or herbs   

intended for human use or consumption. 
 

 
                  6.5.3  General 

 
- The WWE should be well vegetated to enhance transpiration and maximize soil-water 

storage, particularly during winter months. 
- To ensure the viability of the vegetation on a disposal field, it may occasionally be 

necessary for supplementary watering in very dry times. 
- The active disposal field should be restricted from access by vehicles, children, pets and 

visitors. 
- At any future change of occupier, the relevant wastewater management program should 

be reassessed by Council, and new tenants should be made familiar with management 
and permit requirements 

- If there are plans for house extensions, or if connection to town water takes place, the 
wastewater management program should be reviewed by Council. 

                             
 
 
 
 

7.0   LIMITATIONS OF THIS REPORT  

This report is solely for the use of Client  Shire. Any reliance of 
this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk and may not contain sufficient 
information for purposes of other parties or for other uses.  This report shall only be 
presented in full and may not be used to support any other objective than those set out in the 
report, except where written approval with comments are provided by Archaeo-Environments 
Pty Ltd. 

 
Limitations are summarised in Appendix C. This document is not intended to reduce the level 
of responsibility accepted by Archaeo-Environments Pty Ltd but rather to ensure that all 
parties who may rely on this report are aware of the responsibilities each assumes in so 
doing. 
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       APPENDIX A    
  LAND CAPABILITY RATING 

 
 

   Land Capability Class Rating    

Land Features Very Good 
(1) 

Good (2) Fair (3) Poor (4) Very Poor (5) 

General Characteristics Site Rating  

Site drainage/runoff very slow slow moderate rapid very rapid 

Flood/inundation potential 
(yearly return exceedance) 

never  <1 in 100 <1 in 20 >1 in 20 

Slope (%) 0-2 1-2% 8 to 12% 12 to 20 >20 

Landslip    never     Present or past 
failure 

Seasonal water table depth 
(m) 

>5 > 8  2.5 - 2 2.0 - 1.5 <1.5 

Rainfall (mm/yr) <450 450 - 650 650 - 750 750 - 
1000 

>1000 

Nature of development (% of 
allotment) 

>80 70 – 80 60-70 50-60% <50 

Pan Evaporation (mm/yr) >1500 1250 - 1500 1000 - 
1250 

  <1000 

Water supply (reticulated or 
tank water) 

tank Tank/reticulated  tank     

Soil Characteristics 

Structure High Moderate-
good 

Weak Massing Single 
Graded 

Profile depth >2 0.8 – 1m   1.5 - 1.0 <1 

Percolation (mm/hr) 50 - 75 12-18 mm/hour 15 - 20 
150 - 300 

300 - 500 <15 
>500 

Limestone deposits    nil   Present Present 

Emersion test 4, 6, 8 N/a 7 2, 3 1 
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APPENDIX C 
LIMITATIONS 
 
This report has been prepared for the specific purpose outlined in the proposal and no responsibility 
is accepted for the use of this document, in whole or part, in other purposes or contexts. 
 
The scope and period of services are as described in the proposal. Conditions may exist which were 
undetectable given the limited nature of the enquiry AE ltd was engaged to assess with respect to 
the site. Conditions may vary between sample sites, with special conditions within the study area 
not revealed by the assessment and which have therefore not been accounted for in the report. 
Additional studies and actions may therefore be required. 
 
It is recognised that time affects the information and assessment provided in this report. The 
opinions of AE Ltd are based on information current at the time the report was produced. It is 
understood that the services provided by AE Ltd lead to opinions based on the actual conditions of 
the study area at the time the study area was visited. These opinions cannot be used to assess 
effects of any subsequent changes in the quality of the site or its surroundings or any laws and 
regulations. 
 
Any advice made in this report, are based on conditions from published sources and the 
investigation described herein. Where information provided by the client or other sources have 
been used, it is assumed that the information is correct unless otherwise stated. No responsibility is 
accepted by AE Ltd for incomplete or inaccurate data supplied by others. 
 
This report is provided for the sole use by the client. Any use a third party makes of this report or 
any reliance on decisions made based on it is the sole responsibility of such third parties. AE Ltd 
accepts no responsibility for any damages incurred by a third party as a result of decisions made 
based on this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




